## **NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR**

Carmel River Steelhead Association		plans to participate in the
	water right hearing regarding	

(name of party or participant)

# Monterey Peninsula Water Management District's (MPWMD) Petition to Add Points of Diversion and Place of Storage Under Permits 7130B and 20808 (Applications 11674B and 27614) scheduled for

Monday, September 24, 2007, and continuing, if necessary, on Tuesday, September 25, 2007.

□ I/we intend to present a policy statement	ent only.
---	-----------

- □ I/we intend to participate by cross-examination or rebuttal only.
- X I/we agree to accept electronic service of hearing-related materials.
- **X** I/we plan to call the following witnesses to testify at the hearing.

The agent will be making an opening statement; putting on CRSA witnesses; cross examination of other witnesses; making verbal objections if necessary; and preparing a closing statement; and may file an appeal on any decision by the SWRCB.

NAME	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
Dr. Roy Thomas	Carmel River Steelhead, Rescuing Carmel River Steelhead annually, Carmel River Lagoon, Carmel River Environment, Over Appropriated Carmel River Water, Rejected New Los Padres Dam and Reservoir Project, CRSA Standing, Public Interest	1 hour	Yes
Felix Smith	Steelhead Life cycle. Carmel River Steelhead and their habitat, Lagoon Steelhead Habitat; Low Water Years Effects to Steelhead; Over Appropriated Carmel River Environment; Public Trust Doctrine, Public Trust Resources and Assets, Public Interest	1 Hour	Yes

(If more space is required, please add additional pages or use reverse side.)

Name, Address, Phone Number and Fax Number of Attorney or Other Representative

Signature: Bob Baiocchi, via E-Mail Dated: July 09, 2007

Name (Print): Bob Baiocchi, Agent

Mailing P.O. Box 1790 Graeagle, CA 96103

Address:

Phone Number: ( 530 ) 836.1115 . Fax Number: ( ) N/A

E-mail Address: baiocchi@psln.com

## Page 2 of 2 .

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District's (MPWMD) Petition to Add Points of Diversion and Place of Storage Under Permits 7130B and 20808 (Applications 11674Band 27614)

### **Exhibit Identification index**

# **Participant Carmel River Steelhead Association**

		Status as Evidence	
Exhibit No.	Description		
NONE		Introduced	Accepted
	The Carmel River Steelhead Association is not submitting		
	any exhibits, however we reference all hearing records and		
	hearing decisions by the State Water Resources Control		
	Board regarding the Carmel River Watershed, including all		
	existing Petitions filed by the Monterey Peninsula Water		
	Management District. We also reference the Americans With		
	Disabilities Act, and all state laws pertaining to the		
	accessible for the disabled. We also reference the SWRCB		
	policy of administrating the Americans With Disabilities Act		
	in the hearing process for providing accessibility to the		
	disabled. We also reference the SWRCB policy for		
	discrimination against any parties.		

The Agent for the Carmel River Steelhead Association is disabled and will not travel to Sacramento. He will need special accommodations by the SWRCB for the pre-hearing conference pursuant to the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990. He request teleconference devices that accommodate the hearing impaired, with the cost of the teleconference call being funded by the SWRCB.

The Agent for the Carmel River Steelhead Association is disabled. Felix Smith, a witness for the Carmel River Steelhead Association, is also disabled. They will not travel to the hearing. The Agent and the Witness will need special accommodations for the hearing process such as audio and video assistance pursuant to the American With Disabilities Act of 1990.

Bob Baiocchi, Agent July 9, 2007